Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/096

Order No.: 207 (NBI/2021)
Date: 30 September 2021

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

RASCHDORF

V.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER GIVING AN OPPORTUNITY TO THE APPLICANT TO RESPOND TO THE RESPONDENT'S REPLY

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Self-represented

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Maureen Munyolo, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/096

Order No.: 207 (NBI/2021)

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a former Political Affairs Officer, at the P-4 level, working

with the United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq ("UNAMI").<sup>1</sup>

2. By an application filed on 24 November 2020, the Applicant contests three

decisions: (i) the administrative decision to not renew her fixed-term appointment

beyond 31 May 2019; (ii) the 1 September 2020 decision of the Division of Healthcare

Management and Occupational Safety and Health ("DHMOSH") to not recommend

her for disability pension to the United Nations Staff Pension Committee ("UNSPC")

and to the Advisory Board on Compensation Claims ("ABCC"); and (iii) the 5

November 2020 decision of ABCC to reject her claim for compensation on the ground

that her claim was time-barred.<sup>2</sup>

3. The Respondent filed a reply on 30 December 2020 in which it was argued that

the claims relating to the non-renewal decision and the ABCC decision are not

receivable ratione materiae because the Applicant never requested management

evaluation of the two decisions. The only reviewable claim is the DHMOSH decision,

which was legal, rational and procedurally correct.

**ORDER** 

4. On or before 2.00 p.m. on Friday, 8 October 2021, the Applicant shall file a

response to the reply specifically on the issue of receivability, as argued by the

Respondent, and which shall not exceed five pages.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021

<sup>1</sup> Application, section I.

<sup>2</sup> Application, section V.

Page 2 of 3

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/096

Order No.: 207 (NBI/2021)

Entered in the Register on this  $30^{th}$  day of September 2021

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi